
AGENDA

COUNCIL MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 18 October 2017
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound records for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Quorum = 16 

Pages
1. Prayers

2. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 

Public Document Pack



until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

3. Apologies for Absence

4. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 20 
September 2017 (Minute Nos. 237 - 247) as a correct record.

5. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

6. Mayor's Announcements



7. Questions submitted by the Public

To consider any questions submitted by the public.  (The deadline for 
questions is 4.30 pm the Friday before the meeting – please contact 
Democratic Services by e-mailing democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or 
call 01795 417330).

8. Questions submitted by Members

To consider any questions submitted by Members.  (The deadline for 
questions is 4.30 pm the Wednesday before the meeting – please contact 
Democratic Services by e-mailing democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or 
call 01795 417330).

9. Leader's Statement

Members may ask questions on the Leader’s Statement.  (To follow).

10. Annual Treasury Management Report 1 - 10

11. Adoption of the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance definition 
of antisemitism

11 - 14

12. Recommendations for Approval

Council is asked to note the recommendations from the following 
meetings, as they are the subject of separate reports on the Council 
Agenda:

(a) Minute No. 221 of the Audit Committee Meeting held on 13 
September 2017

(b) Cabinet 4 October 2017

Issued on Monday, 9 October 2017

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of Council, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

democraticservices@swale.gov.uk
democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Council Agenda Item:  
Meeting Date 18 October 2017
Report Title Annual Treasury Management Report 2016/17

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for 
Finance & Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer
Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer
Lead Officer Olga Cole, Management Accountant
Key Decision No
Classification Open
Forward Plan Reference number

Recommendations 1. To approve the Treasury Management stewardship report for 
2016/17.

2. To approve the prudential and treasury management 
indicators within the report.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Council’s treasury management activity is underpinned by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA’s) Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management (“the Code”), which requires local authorities to 
produce annual Prudential Indicators and a Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement on the likely financing and investment activity.  The Code also 
recommends that members are informed of treasury management activities at 
least twice a year.

1.2 Treasury management is defined as “the management of the local Council’s 
investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market 
transactions;  the effective control of the risks associated with those activities;  
and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks”.

1.3 Overall responsibility for treasury management remains with the Council.  No 
treasury management activity is without risk; the effective identification and 
management of risk are integral to the Council’s treasury management 
objectives.  

1.4 This report:

 is prepared in accordance with the revised CIPFA Treasury Management 
Code and the revised Prudential Code;

 details the implications of treasury decisions and transactions;

Page 1

Agenda Item 10



2

 gives details of the outturn position on treasury management transactions 
in 2016/17;  and

 confirms compliance with Treasury limits and Prudential Indicators.

1.5 This report was submitted to the Audit Committee on 13 September 2017.

2. Background

Borrowing Requirement and Debt Management

2.1 The overall borrowing position is summarised below: 

Balance on 
31/3/2016

£000’s

Movement 
[...]
rporate Bond funds and Corporate Bonds £3m in aggregate
Covered Bonds £9m in aggregate with £3m 

limit per bank
Absolute return funds £3m in aggregate
Equity income funds £3m in aggregate
Cash Plus Funds and Short Dated Bond Funds £1.5m each, 

£3m in aggregate

2.8 The maximum duration for deposits is 13 months.  The Chief Financial Officer 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance & Performance may 
consider longer duration.  Bonds can be purchased with a maximum duration 
of five  years.

External Context

2.9 UK inflation had been subdued in the first half of 2016 as a consequence of 
weak global price pressures, past movements in sterling and restrained 
domestic price growth.  However the sharp fall in the Sterling exchange rate 
had an impact on import prices which, together with rising energy prices, 
resulted in CPI rising from 0.3% year on year in April 2016 to 2.3% year 
onyear in March 2017. 

2.10 In August 2016 the Bank of England’s Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) cut 
the Bank Rate to 0.25% and embarked on further gilt and corporate bond 
purchases as well as provide cheap funding for banks via the Term Funding 
Scheme to maintain the supply of credit to the economy. 

2.11 Despite growth forecasts being downgraded, economic activity was fairly 
positive and GDP grew 0.6%, 0.5% and 0.7% in the second, third and fourth 
calendar quarters of 2016.  The labour market also proved resilient, with the 
International Labour Organisation unemployment rate dropping to 4.7% in 
February, its lowest level in 11 years. 

2.12 Following the referendum result, gilt yields fell sharply across the maturity 
spectrum on the view that Bank Rate would remain extremely low for the 
foreseeable future.  After September there was a reversal in longer-dated gilt 
yields which moved higher, largely due to the MPC revising its earlier forecast 
that Bank Rate would be dropping to near 0% by the end of 2016. 

2.13 Money market rates for overnight and one week peri
[...]
ts investments.  The limits on the long-term principal sum 
invested to final maturities beyond the period end were:

2016/17
£’000

Actual principal invested beyond year end 3,000
Limit on principal invested beyond year end 10,000
Complied 

Investment Benchmarking

Average Actual 
Return on 

investments 
2016/17

Original Estimate 
Return on 

Investments 
2016/17

Average Bank Rate
2016/17

Average 7 day 
LIBID Rate

2016/17

0.68% 0.27% 0.34% 0.20%

Page 10



Council Meeting
Meeting Date 18 October 2017

Report Title Adoption of the International Holocaust 
Remembrance Alliance definition of 
antisemitism

Cabinet Member Cllr Bowles, Council Leader

SMT Lead Mark Radford, Chief Executive

Head of Service David Clifford, Policy Manager

Lead Officer David Clifford, Policy Manager

Key Decision No 

Classification Open

Recommendations Council is recommended to adopt the International 
Holocaust Remembrance Alliance definition of 
antisemitism cited at paragraph 3.1.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report invites council to adopt the International Holocaust Remembrance 
Alliance’s definition of antisemitism, in line with central government’s recent 
decision to do so and its encouragement of local authorities to follow suit. This is 
intended primarily as a clear signal of the council’s intolerance for antisemitism.

2 Background

2.1 The International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance (IHRA) is an 
intergovernmental body whose purpose is to place political and social leaders’ 
support behind the need for holocaust education, remembrance and research. It 
was initiated in 1998 by former Swedish prime minister Göran Persson and 
currently has 31 member countries, including the UK. The national government of 
each country appoints a national delegation composed of both government 
representatives and national experts.

2.2 By way of a first step towards fighting antisemitism, the IHRA developed and 
adopted a standard definition of the phenomenon in May 2016. In December that 
year, the UK government became one of the first in the world formally to adopt 
the definition, and the secretary of state for communities and local government 
has recently written to all local authorities to encourage them to follow suit.

Page 11

Agenda Item 11



3 Proposals

3.1 The IHRA definition of antisemitism is as follows:

Antisemitism is a certain perception of Jews, which may be expressed as hatred 
toward Jews. Rhetorical and physical manifestations of antisemitism are directed 
toward Jewish or non-Jewish individuals and/or their property, toward Jewish 
community institutions and religious facilities.

3.2 Swale Borough Council has long striven to ensure that as both a service provider 
and an employer it acts in a way which respects human diversity and, in line with 
its legal obligations, promotes equality of treatment between people with different 
personal characteristics. 

3.3 The foreword to the latest version of the council’s corporate equality scheme 
states that ‘we view equality, human rights and good relations between people as 
something that affects us all, regardless of our backgrounds, and we are 
committed to working closely with all those who are interested in, or affected by, 
our work’.

3.4 The adoption of a formal definition of antisemitism might generally be expected to 
occur at the same time as a review of the overall equality scheme, but the next 
review of this is not now scheduled until 2020. 

3.5 Council is therefore recommended at this stage formally to adopt the IHRA 
definition of antisemitism as cited in paragraph 3.1 above.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 The formal adoption of the IHRA’s definition of antisemitism is intended primarily 
as a clear signal of the council’s intolerance for antisemitism as part of its more 
general intolerance for any form of racism or discrimination based on personal 
characteristics. However, adoption of the definition is not mandatory and the 
council 
[...]
employer. Adoption of a formal definition of 
antisemitism is fully in line with these obligations and objectives.

Privacy and Data 
Protection

No implications identified at this stage.

7 Appendices

7.1 There are no appendices. 

8 Background Papers

8.1 There are no background papers.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	10 Annual Treasury Management Report
	11 Adoption of the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance definition of antisemitism



Minutes of the meeting

284

285

286

287

288

COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street,
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 18 October 2017 from 7.00 pm -
8.30 pm.

PRESENT: Councillors Sarah Aldridge, Cameron Beart, Bobbin, Andy Booth,

Tina Booth, Lloyd Bowen, Bowles, Derek Conway, Mike Cosgrove, Richard Darby,
Mike Dendor, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Mark Ellen, Paul Fleming, Mick Galvin,

Sue Gent, Nicholas Hampshire, Harrison, Mike Henderson, Alan Horton,

James Hunt, Lesley Ingham, Ken Ingleton, Nigel Kay, Samuel Koffie-Williams
(Deputy Mayor), Gerry Lewin, Peter Marchington, Padmini Nissanga, Prescott
(Mayor), Ken Pugh, George Samuel, David Simmons, Ben Stokes, Roger Truelove,
Anita Walker, Ghlin Whelan, Mike Whiting, Ted Wilcox and John Wright.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Katherine Bescoby, Emma Larkins, Chris Lovelock,
Donna Price, Mark Radford, Gary Rowland and Nick Vickers.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Mike Baldock, @ Monique Bonney, Roger Clark,
June Garrad, James Hall and Bryan Mulhern.

PRAYERS

The Mayor’s Chaplain said Prayers.

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

The Mayor outlined the emergency evacuation procedures.
MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 September 2017 (Minute Nos. 237 — 247)
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Mayor as a correct record.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No interests were declared.
MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Mayor drew attention to the tabled paper which gave an update on the
engagements he had attended since the last Council meeting. This included the
Swale Fusion Festival Light Parade, the Invictus Choir at the Abbeyfield service,
and the Faversham Carnival. He stated that he would soon be advising Members of
arrangements for the Queen’s award for voluntary service. He provided some
statistics in terms of the number of transport trips provided by the voluntary sector
to elderly and disabled residents (25,483), the number of volunteering hours in
befriending (3,456) and 363,158 volunteering hours across Swale.

- 289 -



Council 18 October 2017

289

290

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance advised that the Council had
been awarded the gold medal The Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents
(ROSPA) award in recognition of five years of achieving the gold award. He
congratulated Emma Larkins, the Health and Safety Officer, on this achievement,
referring to her personal development from trainee in 2008 to Health and Safety
Officer. He also acknowledged the contribution made by the Health and Safety
Committee and the Chief Executive. The Chief Executive advised that Swale was
the only authority to receive this award in 2017 and that this demonstrated that the
health and wellbeing of staff was being protected, to enable them to carry out their
jobs safely and to make a difference to the community. He congratulated Emma on
this achievement and the Mayor presented Emma with the award.

The Mayor reminded Members to respond to the email regarding their availability
on Remembrance Day. He also wished Councillor James Hall a speedy recovery,
and conveyed best wishes to Councillor Roger Clark and his wife.

QUESTIONS SUBMITTED BY THE PUBLIC

The Mayor advised that one question had been received.

A written answer had been provided, which had been circulated, published on the
Council’'s website, and attached as Appendix | to these Minutes.

The Mayor invited Mr Simon Clark to ask a supplementary question.

Mr Simon Clark asked, given the desperate need for social and affordable housing,
did the Leader agree it was odd for the MP to want all social housing to be built in
Faversham? What would the authority do to ensure it provided the percentage
required in the Local Plan in developments?

The Leader advised that he could not answer on behalf of the MP, and suggested
he ask him direct. He also considered it was a nonsense to speculate that
additional extra houses would be built, given the lack of finance, materials and

skilled labour, and that individual applications were a matter for the Planning
Committee to determine.

QUESTIONS SUBMITTED BY MEMBERS

The Mayor advised that nine questions had been submitted by Members, the
answers to which had been provided, can be viewed on the Council’s website, and
are attached as Appendix Il to these Minutes.

The Mayor invited Members to ask a supplementary question.

Question One

There was no supplementary question, as the Member who had submitted the
question was not present at the meeting.

Question Two

-290 -



Council 18 October 2017

The Mayor drew attention to the revised answer that had been tabled. Councillor
Roger Truelove asked if the Cabinet Member was aware that the financial
predicament of the NHS Hospital Trust was also caused by the Virgin Healthcare
Group going over budget, and that with the break-even position predicted how
could there be no impact on local patients during the winter? He referred to the
staffing concerns being exacerbated by the departure of European people, and
asked did he not agree that whatever the politics, the status of European people in
the health service needed to be clarified?

The Cabinet Member agreed that clarification was needed regarding the status of
European people, and advised that the answer he had given was as advised by the
Swale Clinical Commissioning Group.

Question Three

Councillor Ghlin Whelan asked if the Leader could be more explicit about the role of
the local MP? What evidence was there of lobbying and could he have more
detail?

The Leader advised that he and Gordon Henderson MP had met with the Secretary
of State for Transport to discuss problems of highway infrastructure in
Sittingbourne, and they were working closely with him, civil servants and the
Treasury.

Question Four

Councillor Ghlin Whelan referred to the £2bn pledge and considered that this was
inadequate over five years, as it would result in eight social or affordable properties
per authority. He asked what this would equate to for Swale, and how many people
were on the housing waiting list?

The Cabinet Member responded by saying he would research and come back to
him with a written answer. He welcomed opportunities to work with housing
associations to make joint bids to build social and affordable housing.

Question Five

Councillor Roger Truelove asked if more resources should be put to attracting a
developer for land of this type, and asked whether a development plan for East
Street would help to attract a development partner?

The Cabinet Member did not think there was a problem attracting developers, and
said that his concerns may be premature, given that they were working with
developers to bring plans forward in the near future.

Question Six

Councillor Harrison asked the Leader a number of questions regarding Universal
Credit, referring to the announcement that day regarding a Freephone number for
the Department of Work and Pensions; the impact on vulnerable people in Swale;
the position regarding council tax arrears; the need to publicise the Freephone

-291 -



Council 18 October 2017

291

number for emergency payments; and the need to monitor resources and the
impact on Swale staff.

The Leader asked for a list of questions so he could consider and respond to each
point. He believed in the principle of Universal Credit but it needed to be done
properly, and he would supportoOfficers to make it work.

Question Seven

Councillor Tony Winckless asked the Leader what the response had been from
Government Ministers?

Councillor Mike Cosgrove advised that he was given to believe that the decision
regarding 12A was not set in stone, and representations had been made by many
Kent authorities including Kent County Council and Medway as well as local MPs
and other stakeholders. Sufficient concern had been raised at every level.

Question Eight
Councillor Tony Winckless advised that he did not have a supplementary question.
Question Nine

Councillor Mike Henderson asked about the timing of the 100 homes for temporary
accommodation; was the Crimean Hospital the only other option being considered;
and what action had been taken regarding housing for refugees following the
Council motion on that issue?

The Cabinet Member responded by saying that they were working hard to progress
this and there were currently 50/60 temporary accommodation homes on the
statute books and more were expected to be used; the prison service were keen to
assist; the Crimean Hospital was being looked at seriously and a decision would be
made by the end of December 2017; and that housing refugees was part of the
plan.

LEADER'S STATEMENT

The Leader introduced his Statement which gave an update on Infrastructure Bids;
and the increase in housing allocations — Planning for the Right Homes in the Right
Places: Consultation proposals.

Referring to the earlier presentation of the ROSPA award, the Leader referred to
examples of achievements of apprentices being trained and developed by Swale
Borough Council and the high quality service they provided. He referred in
particular to the ROSPA award (Emma Larkins), the recent Fusion Festival (Brooke
Buttfield) and work undertaken by Vicky Sedgwick. He added that there were many
others who had done well. During discussion on the Leader’'s Statement, other
Group Leaders added their commendation of the calibre and development of staff.

The Mayor invited Members to ask questions on the Statement.

-292 -



Council 18 October 2017

Infrastructure Bids

The Leader of the Labour Group asked if there was any prioritisation of the bids,
and what they were most likely to get?

The Leader hoped that all bids would be successful but that the smaller bids had a
good chance of being successful. The Council was quick to identify sources of
funding and to apply, and he hoped that the results would be announced soon.

The Leader of the Independent Group asked the Leader not to forget that Brenley
Corner needed to be a high priority for any future bids.

The Leader confirmed that this was on the list and referred to the lobbying by the
MP for Faversham and Mid Kent to bring Brenley Corner higher up on the agenda;
other stakeholders needed to do the same, but there was support from East Kent
Leaders and they would continue to keep pressure on. He also explained the
reasons why the top priority for Swale at present was Junction 5 of the M2.

Other Members then asked questions regarding the bids. A Member welcomed the
bids in particular on Lower Road, Isle of Sheppey, but asked whether the Ward
Members for Queenborough and Rushenden should have been consulted
regarding the bid for that area; and whether there would be an opportunity for joint
bids for the ‘softer infrastructure on the Isle of Sheppey before any new
development, referring to recent examples of homes having no water?

The Leader advised that he would investigate the water issues and respond direct
to the Member. He apologised that Ward Members had not been involved,
however, referred to the tight timescale and that the Council was a partner. He
offered to meet with the three Ward Members.

Another Member referred to severe congestion and highway issues, referring to the
area of the Sittingbourne Memorial Hospital, Highsted Road, Bell Road, Brenchley
Road and the link to Kent Science Park, and asked if further infrastructure bids
would be made, to support access to services such as water, education and health.

The Leader advised that they were always looking for bidding opportunities for the
Council and to encourage other stakeholders, but it was important that the Council
did not subsidise other organisations’ statutory services such as water etc.

Increase in housing allocations — Planning for the Right Homes in the Right
Places: Consultation proposals

The Leader of the Independent Group asked what the Leader was doing to make
the Government see common sense, and what more could be done to persuade the
Government that they had got it wrong.

The Leader advised that they had written and taken opportunities to discuss with

Ministers, and that there was a united approach and they were encouraging all Kent
and South East England authorities to make the same representations, and MPs.

-293 -



Council 18 October 2017

292

293

A Member referred to a national issue whereby agricultural buildings were being
converted into dwellings, with new agriculture buildings being built, and asked the
Leader if he agreed this was Right Homes in Right Places?

The Leader advised that he was sure officers would monitor this and that decisions
on specific sites would be taken by the Planning Committee, however, in general
terms he did not consider that this approach appeared to be Right Homes in Right
Places.

A Member asked if the Leader agreed that low cost housing units should be part of
the equation, to which the Leader responded ‘yes’.

Another Member referred to the problem of land banking, referring to brownfield
land at Rushenden which the Government had owned for 12 years, which forced
development to be built on greenfield sites. The Leader agreed that there needed
to be a way to unlock this land and that the same point had been made to Ministers.

A Member asked the Leader if he agreed that the HS2 was needed to balance the
economy and that other urban centres should be looked at, such as Paris, to use
space more efficiently which would result in a lesser need to build housing in green
spaces? The Leader agreed that London Authorities could do more.

ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance introduced the item and
proposed the recommendations, before handing over to the Chairman of the Audit
Committee.

The Chairman of the Audit Committee referred to the Audit Committee’s
consideration of the report, drawing attention to the average cash balance of £38m
and investment income of £258k. This required careful and prudent management
and was in good hands. The Audit Committee had no concerns with the report, and
he seconded the recommendations.

Thanks were given to the Chief Financial Officer and his team for their excellent
work.

Resolved:

(1) That the Treasury Management Stewardship report for 2016/17 be
approved.

(2) That the prudential and treasury management indicators within the report
be approved.

ADOPTION OF THE INTERNATIONAL HOLOCAUST REMEMBRANCE
ALLIANCE DEFINITION OF ANTISEMITISM

The Leader introduced the item and proposed the recommendation in the report.
This was seconded by the Deputy Leader.

- 294 -



Council 18 October 2017

294

Resolved:
(1) That the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance definition of
antisemitism cited at paragraph 3.1 be adopted.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR APPROVAL

Resolved:

(1) That the recommendations contained in Minute Nos. 221 and 253 be noted,
as they have been subject to separate reports approved earlier in the
meeting.

Mayor

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/.
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel

-295 -



